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Overview of the Community Status Assessment 
The Community Status Assessment (CSA) is the quantitative data component of the Community Health 

Assessment (CHA) effort. Its purpose is to study and identify prominent health and community issues in 

Delaware County, including health inequities, behaviors, and social determinants of health.  

This report is divided into the following sections:  

Community Profile 

The Community Profile provides information about the people of Delaware County, including 

population counts, demographics (age, sex, race, ethnicity, languages, etc.), and social characteristics 

(education, income, employment, poverty status, health insurance, transportation, housing, food, and 

disabilities). Most of the secondary data in this section comes from the United States Census Bureau, 

however there are a few additional sources, including United for ALICE (a research arm of the United 

Way). 

Health Profile 

The Health Profile presents health information classified into priority areas that were considered by 

the CHA Steering Committee and CHA Internal Team, including Prevent Chronic Diseases, Promote a 

Healthy and Safe Environment, Promote Maternal, Parental and Infant Health, Prevent Communicable 

Diseases, and Promote Whole Person Care and Prevent Mental and Substance Use Disorders. 

Secondary data is presented from the Pennsylvania Department of Health County Profiles and 

Enterprise Data Dissemination Informatics Exchange (EDDIE), United States Centers for Disease Control 

and Prevention (CDC), United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), United States Food and 

Drug Administration (FDA), and the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA).  

 Community Health Survey 

The Community Health Survey (CHS) collected demographic, social, and health information from adults 

who live, work, go to school/college or receive services in Delaware County, PA from May through 

September 2023. Diverse groups and stakeholders assisted in the design and implementation of a 

marketing and outreach campaign for the survey. DCHD staff reached out to health providers, social 

agencies, universities, elected government officials, and social and printed media sources favored by 

residents. Weekly monitoring of CHS responses helped to identify areas and people with lower 

response rates. Outreach activities were implemented to address these gaps, especially in areas with 

significant populations experiencing inequities.  
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Community Profile 
Geographic Location and Overall Population Size 

Delaware County presently consists of 49 municipalities and is the oldest settled section of 

Pennsylvania. The Old Chester Court House in the City of Chester is home of the oldest public building 

in the United States. On December 7, 1682, the General Assembly of Pennsylvania adopted William 

tŜƴƴΩǎ ϦDǊŜŀǘ [ŀǿ ƻŦ tŜƴƴǎȅƭǾŀƴƛŀΦϦ ¢ƘŜ ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘ ƎǊŀƴǘŜŘ ŜƴŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜƳŜƴǘΣ ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎƘƛǇΣ ŦǊŜŜŘƻƳ ƻŦ 

religion and trial by jury to all settlers.  

Map 1. Delaware County, Pennsylvania  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, 2021 

Early settlements were at Marcus Hook, Upland/Chester, Tinicum and Darby. In 1850, Delaware County 

moved the local government center from Upland/Chester to Media with the courthouse being built in 
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1889. Due to this move, many landowners sold their land on the river to purchase property closer to 

the new county seat, opening up the riverfront for major industrial developments. At the turn of the 

ǘǿŜƴǘƛŜǘƘ ŎŜƴǘǳǊȅ ŀ ǘƘƛǊŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƭƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ /ƘŜǎǘŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǊƛǾŜǊŦǊƻƴǘ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊƛŀƭ 

complex boomed. The Delaware River was home to shipyards, oil refineries, a Ford Motor Company 

Assembly plant, The American Viscose Company, and other heavy industries. The 69th Street Terminal, 

a hub of transportation to this day, was completed in 1907 connecting Philadelphia to West Chester, 

Sharon Hill, Ardmore, and Media. Delaware County saw a population boom reaching over 600,000 

residents after the end of World War II. The county entered the twenty-first century complemented by 

some of the best technology and educational institutions in the country, with job opportunities 

provided by companies such as Boeing. 

The US Census report that Delaware County, Pennsylvania has 183.8 square miles of land area and is 

the 3rd smallest county in Pennsylvania by total area. Delaware County, Pennsylvania is bordered to 

the East by Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, West by Chester County, Pennsylvania, Southeast by 

Gloucester County, New Jersey, South by New Castle County, Delaware, and North by Montgomery 

County, Pennsylvania. Delaware County is part of the Delaware Valley, a metropolitan division 

consisting of Buck County, Chester County, Delaware County, Montgomery County, and Philadelphia 

County.  

Figure 1. Delaware County, PA Population, 1820-2020 

 
Source: U.S. Census 
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Population Density 

With the City of Philadelphia located directly to the east of Delaware County, the eastern side of the 

county demonstrates the greatest population density. Upper Darby and Darby municipalities are home 

to more than 22,431 persons per square mile. Millbourne has the largest population density at 16,055 

persons per square mile, but the smallest area at only 47 acres. The western end of the county is more 

sparsely populated, with most municipalities having fewer than 3,795 persons per square mile. 

 

Map 2. Delaware County, PA population density, 2017-2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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In 2021, Upper Darby Township was the most populated municipality in Delaware County with a 

population of 84,891, followed by Haverford Township (50,196 persons), Radnor Township (33,582 

persons), Chester City (32,535 persons), and Ridley Township (30,777 persons). Population counts from 

2011 and 2021 are listed for all Delaware County municipalities in Table 1. 
 

Table 1. Population estimates for incorporated places, 2011 and 2021 

 Population  Population 

Name 2011 2021 Name 2011 2021 

Aldan Borough 4,152 4,208 Middletown Township 15,807 16,412 

Aston Township 16,776 16,727 Millbourne Borough 1,158 1,202 

Bethel Township 8,918 9,569 Morton Borough 2,655 2,752 

Brookhaven Borough 8,019 8,236 Nether Providence Township 13,708 14,432 

Chadds Ford Township 3,696 3,937 Newtown Township 12,220 15,113 

Chester City 33,762 32,535 Norwood Borough 5,885 5,894 

Chester Township 4,069 4,034 Parkside Borough 2,322 2,300 

Chester Heights Borough 2,541 2,910 Prospect Park Borough 6,449 6,378 

Clifton Heights Borough 6,641 6,798 Radnor Township 31,467 33,582 

Collingdale Borough 8,776 8,824 Ridley Township 30,969 30,777 

Colwyn Borough 2,546 2,450 Ridley Park Borough 7,012 7,125 

Concord Township 17,241 18,262 Rose Valley Borough 937 1,011 

Darby Borough 10,680 10,641 Rutledge Borough 797 778 

Darby Township 9,258 9,137 Sharon Hill Borough 5,675 5,957 

East Lansdowne 2,664 2,687 Springfield Township 24,123 24,861 

Eddystone Borough 2,407 2,434 Swarthmore Borough 6,188 6,595 

Edgmont Township 3,989 4,271 Thornbury Township 7,838 6,877 

Folcroft Borough 6,618 6,737 Tinicum Township 4,087 3,954 

Glenolden Borough 7,143 7,159 Trainer Borough 1,841 1,957 

Haverford Township 48,588 50,196 Upland Borough 3,317 3,036 

Lansdowne Borough 10,609 11,008 Upper Chichester Township 16,754 16,754 

Lower Chichester Township 3,464 3,391 Upper Darby Township 82,728 84,891 

Marcus Hook Borough 2,398 2,432 Upper Providence Township 10,164 10,748 

Marple Township 23,419 24,062 Yeadon Borough 11,473 11,960 

Media Borough 5,327 5,858  
Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 

 

Age and Sex Distribution 

According to the American Community Survey 2017 ς 2021 5-year estimates, the distribution is slightly 

skewed overall, comprised of 47.6% males and 52.4% females. However, sex distributions fluctuate by 

age group. The greatest difference is seen among residents aged 85 years and older with 66.2% 

females and only 33.8% males.  
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The median age of Delaware County residents is 39 years, slightly younger than Pennsylvania median 

of 40.8 years. For all age groups represented in Table 2, excluding residents aged 85 years and above, 

Delaware County residents have slightly lower proportions that Pennsylvania residents. These statistics 

are outlined in Table 2. Figure 2 presents the distribution of ages among Delaware County and 

Pennsylvania residents. As shown, Delaware County has a higher proportion of younger age groups 

than Pennsylvania as a whole.  

Table 2. Comparison of selected age and sex statistics, 2017-2021 

  Delaware County Pennsylvania  

Median age (years) 39 40.8 

          

Selected Age Groups Number Percent Number Percent 

18 years and over 446,478 77.80% 10,266,168 79.10% 

21 years and over 420,547 73.30% 9,746,827 75.10% 

62 years and over 115,842 20.20% 2,899,832 22.40% 

65 years and over 93,913 16.40% 2,361,790 18.20% 

85 years and over 14,123 2.50% 320,345 2.50% 

          

18 years and over 446,478 100% 10,266,168 100% 

Male 212,451 47.58% 5,008,302 48.78% 

Female 234,027 52.42% 5,257,866 51.22% 

          

65 years and over 93,913 100% 2,361,790 100% 

Male 40,336 42.95% 1,047,887 44.37% 

Female 53,577 57.05% 1,313,903 55.63% 

          

85 years and over 14,123 100% 320,345 100% 

Male 4,770 33.77% 110,647 34.54% 

Female 9,353 66.23% 209,698 65.46% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 
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Figure 2. Age distribution for Delaware County and Pennsylvania, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Race/Ethnicity 

According to the U.S. Census, most Delaware County residents identify as white. However, when 

compared to the rest of Pennsylvania, we can see that Delaware County has a more diverse 

population. Table 3 and Figure 3 present the racial distribution of Delaware County residents according 

to the U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey 5-year population estimates 2017-2021.  

 
Table 3. Racial distribution of persons in Delaware County, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

Race Number Percent Number Percent 

Total population 573,883 100% 12,970,650 100.00% 

One race 551,991 96.20% 12,415,449 95.70% 

Two or more races 21,892 3.80% 555,201 4.30% 

One race 551,991 96.20% 12,415,449 95.70% 

White 382,352 66.60% 10,153,752 78.30% 

Black or African American 125,032 21.80% 1,425,210 11.00% 

American Indian and Alaska Native 771 0.10% 20,511 0.20% 

Asian 34,225 6.00% 460,932 3.60% 

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander 399 0.10% 4,426 0.00% 

Some other race 9,212 1.60% 350,618 2.70% 

Two or more races 21,892 3.80% 555,201 4.30% 
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White and Black or African American 6,709 1.20% 164,463 1.30% 

White and American Indian and Alaska Native 1,347 0.20% 39,423 0.30% 

White and Asian 3,728 0.60% 66,968 0.50% 

Black or African American and American Indian and 
Alaska Native 1,057 0.20% 11,985 0.10% 

Race alone or in combination with one or more other races 

Total population 573,883 573,883 12,970,650 12970650 

White 400,779 69.80% 10,649,066 82.10% 

Black or African American 135,825 23.70% 1,671,496 12.90% 

American Indian and Alaska Native 4,809 0.80% 99,345 0.80% 

Asian 39,716 6.90% 555,182 4.30% 

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander 829 0.10% 15,768 0.10% 

Some other race 16,067 2.80% 583,126 4.50% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

Figure 3. Distribution of racial groups in Delaware County, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables; Total exceed 100% because residents of multiple races are counted 

in two or more categories.  

 

While Pennsylvania has a higher percentage of Hispanics than Delaware County (7.9% vs. 4.2%, 

respectively), Delaware Counties Hispanic/Latino population has been steadily growing. According to 

ǘƘŜ ¦Φ{Φ /Ŝƴǎǳǎ .ǳǊŜŀǳΩǎ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ {ǳǊǾŜȅΣ the Hispanic/Latino population has grown from 

3.57% in the 2017 5-year Estimates Subject Table to 4.20% in the 2021 5-Year Estimates Subject Table. 
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The largest subgroups ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ Hispanic/Latino population identified as Other Hispanic or Latino 

(42.11%), followed by Puerto Rican (34.65%), and Mexican (18.41%). These statistics are presented in 

Table 4 and Figure 4. Maps 3 through 9 show a geographical breakdown of race and ethnicity.  
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Map 3. Delaware County, PA percent of population that is White Alone, Not Hispanic or Latino, 2017-
2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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Map 4. Delaware County, PA Percent of Population that is Black or African American Alone, Not 
Hispanic or Latino, 2017-2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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Map 5. Delaware County, PA Percent of Population that is Asian Alone, Not Hispanic or Latino, 2017-
2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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Map 6. Delaware County, PA Percent of Population that is American Indian and Alaska Native Alone, 
Not Hispanic or Latino, 2017-2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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Map 7. Delaware County, PA Percent of Population that is Native Hawaiian and other Pacific Islander 
Alone, Not Hispanic or Latino, 2017-2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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Map 8. Delaware County, PA Percent of Population that is Some Other Race Alone, Not Hispanic or 
Latino, 2017-2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 

 

Language and cultural differences can create barriers to the provision of health knowledge, health 

education, and healthcare delivery. U.S. Census Bureau 2017-2021 American Community Survey 

ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ мнΦуу҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƭŘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ р ȅŜŀǊs identifies a language other than 

English as the primary language spoken at home. Of those, 37.2% speak an Indo-European language 

other than Spanish, 28.19% speak an Asian and Pacific Islander language, and 21.57% speak Spanish.  
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Table 4. Distribution of Hispanic or Latino ethnicity among Delaware County races, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

Hispanic or Latino (of any race) Number Percent Number Percent 

Total population 573,883 573,883 12,970,650 12,970,650 

Hispanic or Latino (of any race) 23,944 4.20% 1,023,055 7.90% 

Mexican 4,408 0.80% 166,899 1.30% 

Puerto Rican 8,297 1.40% 479,824 3.70% 

Cuban 1,155 0.20% 24,878 0.20% 

Other Hispanic or Latino 10,084 1.80% 351,454 2.70% 

Not Hispanic or Latino 549,939 95.80% 11,947,595 92.10% 

White alone 373,490 65.10% 9,734,303 75% 

Black or African American alone 122,917 21.40% 1,360,025 10.50% 

American Indian and Alaska Native alone 459 0.10% 9,708 0.10% 

Asian alone 34,213 6% 457,712 3.50% 

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone 182 0% 2,763 0% 

Some other race alone 1,907 0.30% 39,283 0.30% 

Two or more races 16,771 2.90% 343,801 2.70% 

Two races including Some other race 2,085 0.40% 54,750 0.40% 

Two races excluding Some other race, and Three or more 
races 14,686 2.60% 289,051 2.20% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 
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Map 9. Delaware County, PA Percent of Population that is Hispanic or Latino, 2017-2021  

 
Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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Figure 4. Distribution of Hispanic subgroups in Delaware County, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

Table 5. Languages spoken in the homes of Delaware County residents, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

Language Spoken at Home Number Percent Number Percent 

Population 5 years and over 540,487 100.00% 12,269,858 100.00% 

Speak only English 470,891 87.12% 10,837,781 88.33% 

Speak a language other than English 69,596 12.88% 1,432,077 11.67% 

     Speaks English less than "very well" 25,467 36.59% 544,019 37.99% 

   Spanish 15,014 2.78% 636,809 5.19% 

     Speaks English less than "very well" 4,630 30.84% 253,632 39.83% 

   Other Indo-European languages 25,918 4.80% 449,013 3.66% 

     Speaks English less than "very well" 8,865 34.20% 142,357 31.70% 

   Asian and Pacific Islander languages 19,619 3.63% 253,080 2.06% 

     Speaks English less than "very well" 8,386 42.74% 118,542 46.84% 

   Other languages 9,045 1.67% 93,175 0.76% 

     Speaks English less than "very well" 3,586 39.65% 29,488 31.65% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

 

 

Mexican
18.41%

Puerto Rican
34.65%

Cuban
4.82%

Other Hispanic or Latino
42.11%

Distribution of Hispanic Subgroups in Delaware County, 2017-2021



DELAWARE COUNTY COMMUNITY STATUS ASSESSMENT MARCH 2024 
 

 

 

22 
 

Housing data 

American Community Survey 5-year estimates 2017-2021 indicate that during that time there were 

214,252 households in Delaware County (Table 6). The average household size was 2.58 people, which 

is comparable but slightly higher than the state average of 2.44 people. Almost half of households 

were married couples (47.35%) with 30.5% as families with a female householder without a spouse 

present and 16.6% as families with a male householder without a spouse present. Of the female 

householders without a spouse present, 17.1% were living alone and 8.7% were 65 years old or older. 

Of the male householders without a spouse present, 11.7% were living alone and only 3.8% were 65 

years old or older. Among all households, 31.3% included at least one person under 18 years old, and 

31.7% included at least one person 65 years of age or older.  

Table 6. Delaware County households by type, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

Household by Type Number Percent Number Percent 

Total households 214,252 100% 5,147,783 100% 

Married-couple household 101,394 47.30% 2,427,747 47.20% 

            With children of the householder under 18 years 40,955 19.10% 865,873 16.80% 

Cohabiting couple household 12,065 5.60% 355,647 6.90% 

            With children of the householder under 18 years 4,040 1.90% 114,404 2.20% 

Male householder, no spouse/partner present 35,521 16.60% 934,824 18.20% 

            With children of the householder under 18 years 2,886 1.30% 62,806 1.20% 

       Householder living alone 25,174 11.70% 692,238 13.40% 

                65 years and over 8,146 3.80% 218,893 4.30% 

Female householder, no spouse/partner present 65,272 30.50% 1,429,565 27.80% 

            With children of the householder under 18 years 12,942 6% 246,207 4.80% 

       Householder living alone 36,567 17.10% 853,059 16.60% 

                65 years and over 18,701 8.70% 450,464 8.80% 

     

Households with one or more people under 18 years 66,985 31.30% 1,430,404 27.80% 

Households with one or more people 65 years and over 67,938 31.70% 1,676,135 32.60% 

     

Average household size 2.58 (X) 2.44 (X) 

Average family size 3.21 (X) 3.05 (X) 

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

The U.S. Census Bureau 2017-2021 American Community Survey estimates that there are 228,520 

housing units in Delaware County, 93.8% of which are occupied, leaving on 6.2% vacant. Of those units, 

most (44.2%) are one-unit detached single family homes followed by one-unit attached single family 

homes (31.5%). The remaining housing units are mostly buildings containing two or more units, with 
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8.7% containing 20 or more units. Most housing units are inhabited by the owners (68.9%), but many 

are rented out (31.15) which is comparable to Pennsylvania.  

Table 7. Characteristics of housing units in Delaware County and Pennsylvania, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania  

Housing Occupancy Number Percent Number Percent 

    Total housing units 228,520 100% 5,728,788 100% 

        Occupied housing units 214,252 93.8% 5,147,783 89.9% 

        Vacant housing units 14,268 6.2% 581,005 10.1% 

          

UNITS IN STRUCTURE         

    Total housing units 228,520 100.0% 5,728,788 100.0% 

        1-unit, detached 100,993 44.2% 3,254,895 56.8% 

        1-unit, attached 71,964 31.5% 1,085,441 18.9% 

        2 units 11,328 5.0% 245,795 4.3% 

        3 or 4 units 9,646 4.2% 227,408 4.0% 

        5 to 9 units 6,142 2.7% 179,871 3.1% 

        10 to 19 units 7,774 3.4% 147,867 2.6% 

        20 or more units 19,867 8.7% 375,726 6.6% 

        Mobile home 760 0.3% 209,549 3.7% 

        Boat, RV, van, etc. 46 0.0% 2,236 0.0% 

          

Housing Tenure         

        Owner-occupied 147,690 68.9% 3,560,917 69.2% 

        Renter-occupied 66,562 31.1% 1,586,866 30.8% 

        Average household size of owner-occupied unit 2.75 X 2.56 X 

        Average household size of renter-occupied unit 2.2 X 2.16 X 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Housing structures in the County are relatively old with 22.3% built in 1939 or earlier, but less than the 

State at 25.7%. In Delaware County, 58.4% of homes were built prior to 1960, compared to 46.4% in 

Pennsylvania. Aging homes pose various risks to the health of residents, including, but not limited to 

exposure to lead paint, mold, rodents, and fire risks due to outdated electrical systems. Because lead 

paint was banned until 1978, and a high prevalence of old housing (71.3% of homes built prior to 

1970), many children in the County may be exposed to lead. The distribution of the age of housing for 

Delaware County and Pennsylvania is shown in Figure 5.  
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Figure 5. Age of housing distribution for Delaware County and Pennsylvania 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Home values in Delaware County are significantly higher than those of Pennsylvania. Of owner-

occupied housing units, 41.1% were valued at $300,000 or more in the County, compared to 26.8% in 

the state. In Delaware County, the median owner-occupied unit value was $257,100 while 

Pennsylvania median owner-occupied unit value was $197,300. Table 8 and Figure 6 present the 

difference in home values between Delaware County and Pennsylvania.  

Table 8. Comparison of Delaware County and Pennsylvania housing values, 2017-2021 

  Delaware County Pennsylvania  

Value Number Percent Number Percent 

    Owner-occupied units 147,690 100% 3,560,917 100% 

        Less than $50,000 4,541 3.10% 231,951 6.50% 

        $50,000 to $99,999 12,592 8.50% 466,220 13.10% 

        $100,000 to $149,999 17,496 11.80% 517,921 14.50% 

        $150,000 to $199,999 20,403 13.80% 591,396 16.65% 

        $200,000 to $299,999 31,961 21.60% 799,377 22.40% 

        $300,000 to $499,999 38,581 26.10% 659,336 18.50% 

        $500,000 to $999,999 19,149 13% 251,988 7.10% 

        $1,000,000 or more 2,967 2% 42,728 1.20% 

        Median (dollars) 257,100 X 197,300 X 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 
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Figure 6. Comparison of Delaware County and Pennsylvania home values, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Transportation 

Transportation was a barrier frequently mentioned in our Community Health Survey limiting ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘǎΩ 

self-sufficiency in Delaware County. While the County is considered an urban area, residents living in 

cities are less likely to have access to a reliable vehicle for transportation. The U.S. Census Bureau 

2017-2021 American Community Survey revealed that 10.33% of county households did not have 

access to a vehicle, compared to 15.58% in Upper Darby Township and 29.4% in Chester City. With 

such close proximity to Philadelphia, Delaware County does have access to more public transportation 

options that neighboring counties. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA) 69th 

Street Terminal is located in Upper Darby with access to the Norristown High Speed Line, two Red 

Arrow trolley lines, four regional rail lines, and multiple bus routes are available across the county but 

mostly the southeastern portion.  

Table 9. Vehicle availability by household, 2017-2021 

  
Upper Darby 

Township 
Chester City Delaware County Pennsylvania 

Vehicles Available Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

    Occupied housing units 33,109 100% 11,862 100% 214,252 100% 5,147,783 100% 

        No vehicles available 5,160 15.58% 3,488 29.40% 22,140 10.33% 545,302 10.59% 

        1 vehicle available 14,754 44.56% 5,328 44.92% 77,267 36.06% 1,754,162 34.08% 

        2 vehicles available 9,672 29.21% 2,341 19.74% 78,655 36.71% 1,859,301 36.12% 
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        3+ vehicles available 3,523 10.64% 705 5.94% 36,190 16.89% 989,018 19.21% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Disability 

According to the U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey, 5-year estimates 2017-2021, there 

were 65,794 non-institutionalized civilians with disabilities living in Delaware County. This population 

accounted for 11.46% of the county population, which is slightly lower than the State rate at 13.71%.  

Figure 7 below shows that Delaware County rates are comparable to those of Pennsylvania for all ages 

groups. Rate of disability of non-institutionalized civilians increases with age.  

Figure 7. Percent of persons with a disability (non-Institutionalized) by age group, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 
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Figure 8. Percent of persons with a disability (non-institutionalized) by disability type, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Figure 8 provides a breakdown of the types of disabilities experienced by residents in in Delaware 

County obtained from the U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey, 5-year estimates 2017-

2021. Delaware County experienced comparable or lower rates for all disability types than 

Pennsylvania. The most common disability type was ambulatory difficulty at 6.1% of all residents 

compared to 7.2% in Pennsylvania as a whole.  
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Figure 9. Percent of persons with a disability (non-institutionalized) by Race and Hispanic/Latino 
origin, 2017-2021 

 

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Figure 9 provides a breakdown of total disabilities in Delaware County by race and ethnicity. Of all 

racial and ethnic subgroups, residents who identified as American Indian or Alaskan Native 

experienced the greatest rate of disability at 15.08% in Delaware County followed by Black or African 

American alone at 12.9%. In every race and ethnicity group excluding Asian alone, Delaware County 

had lower rates of disability when compared to the state. Residents who identified as Asian alone in 

Delaware County experienced a rate of disability at 7.9% compared to the Pennsylvania rate of 7.3%.  
 

 

Income Level 

Based on income and poverty data, Delaware County is one of the wealthiest counties in Pennsylvania. 

The 2017-2021 median income ŦƻǊ 5ŜƭŀǿŀǊŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ 214,252 households was $80,398, an increase 

from the 2013-2017 figure of $69,839. The U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey, 5-year 

estimates 2017-2021 ranked Delaware county 4th out of 67 Pennsylvania Counties. Figure 10 presents 

the vast difference in household income between Delaware County and Pennsylvania.  
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Figure 10. Household income for Delaware County and Pennsylvania, 2017-2021 

 

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

Table 10 lists the percentage and type of household by total income in the past 12 months. It also 
displays the mean and median household income for each household category. The median family 
household income increased from $69,839 in 2013-2017 to $80,398 in 2017-2021. The median 
nonfamily household income increased from $38,175 in 2013-2017 to $42,974 in 2017-2021. Among all 
households in Delaware County, 4.8% had an income of less than $10,000, a decrease from 5.6% in 
2013-2017. 13.8% of all households in Delaware County had an income of $200,000 or more, an 
increase from 9.4% in 2013-2017. 
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Table 10. Income in the past 12 months by household type, 2017-2021 

  Delaware County Pennsylvania 

  Households Families 

Married-
couple 
families 

Nonfamily 
households Households Families 

Married-
couple 
families 

Nonfamily 
households 

Total 214,252 142,610 101,394 71,642 5,147,783 3,270,091 2,427,747 1,877,692 

Less than  
$10,000 4.80% 2.60% 0.90% 9.80% 5.40% 3.10% 1% 10.20% 

$10,000 to  
$14,999 3% 1.50% 0.70% 6.20% 4% 1.90% 0.80% 8% 

$15,000 to  
$24,999 6.30% 3.70% 1.40% 12.20% 8.10% 4.60% 2.40% 14.90% 

$25,000 to  
$34,999 7.70% 5.10% 2.80% 13.50% 8.40% 6.20% 4.20% 12.90% 

$35,000 to  
$49,999 10.30% 8.70% 5.80% 14.50% 11.60% 10.10% 8.20% 14.60% 

$50,000 to  
$74,999 14.90% 13.20% 11.20% 18% 17.10% 17% 16.10% 17.10% 

$75,000 to  
$99,999 12.50% 13% 12.10% 10.60% 13.20% 15% 16% 9.40% 

$100,000 
to  
$149,999 16.90% 20.30% 23.20% 9.10% 16.40% 20.60% 24.30% 7.90% 

$150,000 
to  
$199,999 9.90% 13.10% 17% 2.80% 7.40% 9.90% 12.30% 2.50% 

$200,000  
or more 13.80% 18.70% 24.90% 3.30% 8.40% 11.50% 14.60% 2.50% 

          
Median 
income 
(dollars) 80,398 105,072 128,948 42,974 67,587 86,142 101,975 38,724 

          
Mean 
income 
(dollars) 113,651 137,736 164,724 61,317 92,849 111,872 129,295 55,986 

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables; Amounts in 2021 inflation-adjusted dollars 
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Delaware County racial and ethnic minority groups were more likely than white, non-Hispanic persons 

to experience poverty in 2017-2021. However, rates in Delaware County for all groups were lower than 

compatible rates in Pennsylvania as whole (Figure 11). During the period, 28.2%  of people identifying 

as some other race alone, 19.9% of Black or African Americans alone, 19.6% of American Indian or 

Alaskan Native alone, and 17.8% of individuals White alone, not Hispanic or Latino were living in 

poverty within the last 12 months. Map 10 below shows the percent of the population by census tract 

whose income in the past 12 months is below the poverty level.  

Map 10. Percent of population whose income in the past 12 months is below the poverty level, 2017-
2021  

 

Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, ACS 5-Year Estimates, 2022 
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Figure 11. Percent of families living below the Federal Poverty Level in the last 12 months by ethnic 
subgroups, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Table, Poverty status in the past 12 months of families 

The poverty status of families in Delaware County directly correlates with educational attainment of 

householder in 2017-2021. Of families in Delaware County with a householder having less than a high 

school diploma, 22.3% were living below the Federal Poverty Level within the past 12 months. Just 

3.5% of families with a householder with a ōŀŎƘŜƭƻǊΩǎ degree or higher were living in poverty in the 

past 12 months. These values were consistent with Pennsylvania as a whole.  
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Figure 12. Percent of families living below the Federal Poverty by educational attainment of 
householder, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Table, Poverty status in the past 12 months of families 

According to the U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey, 5-year estimates 2017-2021, 9.6% 

of all Delaware County residents live below the Federal Poverty Level. About 13.1% of children aged 0 

to 17 years old and 14% of related children less than five years old are living in poverty, compared to 

7.5% of residents aged 65 and over. The United States Department of Health and Human Services 

federal poverty guideline (2021) for a family of four was an income of $26,500. 6.8% of all families, 

2.7% of married-couple families, and 19.3% of families with a female householder and no spouse 

present had incomes below the Federal Poverty Level. Families with children under 18 years of age 

were more likely to live below the Federal Poverty Line.  
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Table 11. Percent of families and people whose income in the past 12 months was below the Federal 
Poverty Level, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

All families 6.80% 8% 

   With related children of the householder under 18 years 10.60% 13.40% 

     With related children of the householder under 5 years only 9.20% 12.30% 

Married couple families 2.70% 3.40% 

   With related children of the householder under 18 years 3.10% 4.60% 

     With related children of the householder under 5 years only 1.90% 3.30% 

Families with female householder, no spouse present 19.30% 24.80% 

   With related children of the householder under 18 years 28.20% 34.50% 

     With related children of the householder under 5 years only 31.10% 35.70% 

   

All People 9.60% 11.80% 

Under 18 years 13.10% 16.40% 

     Related children of the householder under 18 years 12.90% 16.10% 

        Related children of the householder under 5 years 14% 17.80% 

        Related children of the householder 5 to 17 years 12.80% 15.90% 

18 to 64 years 8.90% 11.20% 

65 years and over 7.50% 8.50% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Table, Poverty status in the past 12 months of families 

 

ALICE Families 

!ǎǎŜǘ [ƛƳƛǘŜŘΣ LƴŎƻƳŜ /ƻƴǎǘǊŀƛƴŜŘΣ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŘ ό![L/9ύ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǘƘƻǎŜ ǿƘƻ ŜŀǊƴ ŀōƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ 

ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅ ƭŜǾŜƭ ōǳǘ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ !ǊŜŀ aŜŘƛŀƴ LƴŎƻƳŜ ό!aLύ ƛƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǊŜƎƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƘŀǾŜ ƭƛƳƛǘŜŘ ǎŀǾƛƴƎǎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ 

ƳŜŀƴǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ ŀǊŜ ƻƴŜ ŬƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎƘƻŎƪ ŀǿŀȅ ŦǊƻƳ ŦŀƭƭƛƴƎ ƛƴǘƻ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅΦ The ALICE designation is based 

on the amount of money a household needs to cover necessities, such as housing, food, 

transportation, and health care. 

United for ALICE is a collaboration of United Way agencies that conducts research on ALICE families in 

counties across the United States. A 2023 report found that the number of households in Delaware 

County meeting the ALICE designation increased from 2019 to 2021, from 46,792 households to 57,277 

households. This represents an increase of 22.4%. The total number of households also increased by 

8,778, or 4.2%. 

The number of households living below the federal poverty level has remained stable since 2010. This 

means that the number of ALICE families has increased as a proportion of all households in Delaware 

County. 

The increase in the number of ALICE families in Delaware County is a concern, as it means that more 

families are struggling to make ends meet. There are many factors that contribute to this problem, 

including the rising cost of housing, the low wages of many jobs, and the lack of affordable childcare. 
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Map 11. Percent of households below ALICE Threshold by municipality, 2021 

 

Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; Delaware County Health Department, 2023 
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Figure 13. Number households by income level in Delaware County, 2010-2021 
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ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜ ŀ ŦǳƭƭπǝƳŜ ƘƻǳǊƭȅ ǿŀƎŜ ƻŦ ϷорΦфр ǘƻ ƳŀƪŜ ŜƴŘǎ ƳŜŜǘΣ ǿƛǘƘ ŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ŀǎ ōŀǎƛŎ ƴŜŜŘǎ 

ŀōƻǾŜ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ŎƘƛƭŘŎŀǊŜΦ !ƴƴǳŀƭ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ŦƻǊ ŀ ŦŀƳƛƭȅ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ǎƛȊŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǘƻǘŀƭ ϷтмΣфлпΦ   

¢ƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ ![L/9 ǘƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘ ŀǊŜ ŀƭǎƻ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ 

ƎǊƻǳǇǎΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǿƘŜƴ ȅƻǳ ƭƻƻƪ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ƎǊƻǳǇ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǎ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ ![L/9 ǘƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘΣ 

ȅƻǳ Ŏŀƴ ǎŜŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǎƻƳŜ ƎǊƻǳǇǎ ŀǊŜ ƳƻǊŜ ƭƛƪŜƭȅ ǘƻ ōŜ ![L/9 ǘƘŀƴ ƻǘƘŜǊǎΦ .ȅ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎǇŀǊƛǝŜǎ ƛƴ 

ŬƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƘŀǊŘǎƘƛǇ ŀƳƻƴƎ ŘƛũŜǊŜƴǘ Ŏƻǳƴǘȅ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎǎΣ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ Ŏŀƴ ǿƻǊƪ ǘƻǿŀǊŘǎ ƳƻǊŜ 

ŜǉǳƛǘŀōƭŜ ǎƻƭǳǝƻƴǎΦ  

Lƴ нлнмΣ ут҈ ƻŦ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ǿƛǘƘ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ ŀƎŜ нр ǿŜǊŜ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ ![L/9 ǘƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘΣ ǘƘŜ 

ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ƻŦ ŀƭƭ ŀƎŜ ƎǊƻǳǇǎ ƛƴ 5ŜƭŀǿŀǊŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΦ {ƛƴƎƭŜπǇŀǊŜƴǘ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ǿŜǊŜ ƳƻǊŜ ƭƛƪŜƭȅ 

ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘƻǎŜ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ǘƻ ōŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ ŀǎ ![L/9Σ ŀ ǇǊƻōƭŜƳ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ƳƻǊŜ ŎƻƳƳƻƴƭȅ ǎŜŜƴ 

ŀƳƻƴƎ ŦŜƳŀƭŜ όтл҈ύ ƘŜŀŘŜŘ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ǿƘŜƴ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ƳŀƭŜπƘŜŀŘŜŘ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ όрт҈ύΦ 
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Figure 14. Percent of households below the ALICE threshold by age of householder 

 

{ƻǳǊŎŜΥ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ![L/9Σ ![L/9 ¢ƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘΣ нлмлπнлнмΤ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ {ǳǊǾŜȅΣ нлмлπнлнм 

 

Figure 15. Percent of households below the ALICE threshold by household type 
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Lƴ 5ŜƭŀǿŀǊŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΣ Ƴƻǎǘ ![L/9 ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ǿŜǊŜ ²ƘƛǘŜΣ ƴƻƴπIƛǎǇŀƴƛŎ όооΣнруύΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ 

ƻŦ ŀƭƭ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǊŀŎŜǎκŜǘƘƴƛŎƛǝŜǎ ǿŜǊŜ ƳƻǊŜ ƭƛƪŜƭȅ ǘƻ ōŜ ![L/9 ƻǊ ƛƴ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅ ǘƘŀƴ ²ƘƛǘŜΣ ƴƻƴπIƛǎǇŀƴƛŎ 

ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ǊŀŎƛŀƭ ŀƴŘ ŜǘƘƴƛŎ ƎǊƻǳǇǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ǊŀǘŜǎ ƻŦ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎƛƴƎ ![L/9 ŀƴŘ 

ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ LƴŘƛŀƴ ŀƴŘ !ƭŀǎƪŀ bŀǝǾŜ ό!Lκ!bύ όоу҈ ![L/9Σ нп҈ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅύΣ .ƭŀŎƪ όпо҈ ![L/9Σ 

мп҈ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅύΣ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ǿƛǘƘ н ƻǊ ƳƻǊŜ ǊŀŎŜǎ όоп҈ ![L/9Σ мн҈ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅύΣ ŀƴŘ IƛǎǇŀƴƛŎ 

ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ όон҈ ![L/9Σ мо҈ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅύΦ Lƴ нлнмΣ но҈ ƻŦ ²ƘƛǘŜΣ ƴƻƴπIƛǎǇŀƴƛŎ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ƛƴ 5ŜƭŀǿŀǊŜ 

/ƻǳƴǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ ![L/9Σ ŀƴŘ с҈ ǿŜǊŜ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅ ƭŜǾŜƭΦ !ǎƛŀƴ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜŘ ǘƘŜ 

ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ƭƻǿŜǎǘ ǊŀǘŜǎ ƻŦ ![L/9 όнт҈ύ ŀƴŘ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅ όт҈ύ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜΦ мф 

Figure 16. Household financial status by Race and Ethnicity in Delaware County, 2021 

 

{ƻǳǊŎŜΥ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ![L/9Σ ![L/9 ¢ƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘΣ нлмлπнлнмΤ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ {ǳǊǾŜȅΣ нлмлπнлнм 
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Map 12. USDA-Designated Food Deserts, 2019 

 

Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; US Census Bureau, 2010; USDA 
LI = Low Income, LA= Low Access 

 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture Economic Research Service provides information on low-income 

census tract areas have low access to supermarkets, also known as food deserts. In Map 12 shown 

ŀōƻǾŜΣ ŀǊŜŀǎ ǎƘŀŘŜŘ ȅŜƭƭƻǿ ŀǊŜ άƭƻǿ-income census tracts where more than 100 housing units do not 

have a vehicle and are more than 0.5 miles from the nearest supermarket, or a significant number of 

residents are more than 20 miles from the nearest supŜǊƳŀǊƪŜǘέΦ !ǊŜŀǎ ǎƘŀŘŜŘ ƎǊŜŜƴ ŀǊŜ άƭƻǿ-income 

census tracts where a significant number or share of residents is more than one mile (urban) or 10 

miles (rural) from the nearest supermarket (USDA, ERS Food Research Atlas)Φέ 
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Employment 

The U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey estimates that from 2017 to 2021 there were on 

average 304,171 (66%) Delaware County residents aged 16 years and older in the civilian labor force 

and 396 (0.1%) in the armed forces. The unemployment rate among those in the labor force during this 

time was 6.6%, higher than the Pennsylvania unemployment rate of 5.5%. This is a slight decrease from 

the unemployment rate of 6.8% in 2013-2017 for Delaware County.  

Table 12. Employment status of Delaware County residents, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

 Number Percent Number Percent 

Population 16 years and over 460,750 460,750 10,587,037 10,587,037 

In labor force 304,567 66.10% 6,671,309 63% 

Civilian labor force 304,171 66% 6,662,890 62.90% 

Employed 284,012 61.60% 6,295,594 59.50% 

Unemployed 20,159 4.40% 367,296 3.50% 

Armed Forces 396 0.10% 8,419 0.10% 

Not in labor force 156,183 33.90% 3,915,728 37% 

     

Civilian labor force 304,171 304,171 6,662,890 6,662,890 

Unemployment Rate (X) 6.60% (X) 5.50% 

     
Females 16 years and over 240,771 240,771 5,414,620 5,414,620 

In labor force 148,999 61.90% 3,186,445 58.80% 

Civilian labor force 148,955 61.90% 3,185,319 58.80% 

Employed 139,600 58% 3,017,484 55.70% 

     

Own children of the householder under 6 years 38,904 38,904 811,973 811,973 

All parents in family in labor force 30,203 77.60% 568,261 70% 

     
Own children of the householder 6 to 17 years 83,160 83,160 1,760,268 1,760,268 

All parents in family in labor force 65,478 78.70% 1,303,481 74.10% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

The United States Bureau of Labor Statistics show that unemployment figures vary by month, with a 

large spike beginning in May of 2020 following nationwide business shutdowns due to the COVID-19 

pandemic. Unemployment rates have returned to pre-pandemic levels as of May 2023. Figure 17 show 

unemployment rates from 2013 to 2023.  
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Figure 17. Unemployment rates for Delaware County and Pennsylvania, January 2013 to July 2023 

 
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 

 

The most common occupation category in Delaware County among employees civilians over the age of 

16 included management, business, science, and arts occupations (45.9%). The next most common 

occupation categories were sales and office occupations (20.65), and service occupations (16.9%). 

These top three occupations were consistent with those of Pennsylvania. 

Table 13. Occupations of Delaware County and Pennsylvania residents, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

 Number Percent Number Percent 

Civilian employed population 16 years and over 284,012 284,012 6,295,594 6,295,594 

Management, business, science, and arts occupations 130,476 45.90% 2,558,273 40.60% 

Service occupations 47,863 16.90% 1,050,891 16.70% 

Sales and office occupations 58,386 20.60% 1,288,223 20.50% 

Natural resources, construction, and maintenance occupations 18,993 6.70% 500,145 7.90% 

Production, transportation, and material moving occupations 28,294 10.00% 898,062 14.30% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

Private wage and salary workers made up much of the workforce with 240,063 employees (84.5%), 

followed by government workers (10.8%). Table 14 shows these trends are consistent with 

Pennsylvania.  
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Table 14. Class of worker for Delaware County and Pennsylvania residents, 2017-2021 

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

 Number Percent Number Percent 

Civilian employed population 16 years and over 284,012 284,012 6,295,594 6,295,594 

Private wage and salary workers 240,063 84.50% 5,283,834 83.90% 

Government workers 30,554 10.80% 687,533 10.90% 

Self-employed in own not incorporated business workers 12,949 4.60% 314,254 5% 

Unpaid family workers 446 0.20% 9,973 0.20% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

The educational services, and healthcare and social assistance industries employ the most residents of 

all industries in Delaware County with 29.4%, higher than the Pennsylvania average of 26.2%. The 

professional, scientific, and management, and administrative and waste management services (12.7%), 

Finance and insurance, and real estate and rental and leasing (8.6%), and arts, entertainment, and 

recreation, and accommodation, and food services (7.7%) industries were the next followers according 

to the US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables. The professional, scientific and 

management, and administrative and waste management services (12.7%) and finance and insurance, 

and real estate and rental and leasing (8.6%) employ a greater proportion of the population in the 

county compared to the state (10.8% and 6.6%, respectively). The manufacturing industry employs a 

lower proportion of county residents (7.35) than state residents (11.7%). Figure 18 shows the 

distribution of industries in Delaware County workers.  
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Figure 18. Industry of workers in Delaware County, 2017-2021 

Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 
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Education 

Map 13. Delaware County educational facilities, 2023  

 

Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023 

 

School Population 

Table 15 lists the Delaware County Public School enrollment and racial distribution of students. the 

total 2022 ς 2023 public school population for Delaware County was 77,423 (elementary, middle, and 

high school students), an increase from the 2021-2022 school year with 75,659 students.  
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Table 15. Public school enrollment and racial distribution of students, 2022 ς 2023  

 Enrollment 2022-2023 

School District Total 
% 

White 
% 

Black 
% 

Asian 
% 

Hispanic 
% 

AIAN % Multiracial 

Chester Charter Scholars Academy 
CS 689 - 96.08% - 3.92% - - 

Chester Community CS 4268 1.41% 80.88% - 14.27% - 3.44% 

Chester-Upland SD 3187 2.20% 84.56% - 10.20% - 2.73% 

Chichester SD 3047 47.10% 29.27% 2.92% 10.14% - 10.57% 

Delaware County IU 25 382 31.41% 52.88% 3.40% 5.76% - 6.54% 

Delaware County Technical High 
School 1233 52.39% 28.06% 5.76% 6.41% - 7.38% 

Garnet Valley SD 4517 69.21% 2.77% 20.17% 3.23% - 4.34% 

Haverford Township SD 6626 79.69% 5.15% 6.02% 3.55% - 5.60% 

Interboro SD 3299 64.84% 15.88% 5.37% 7.03% - 6.43% 

Marple Newtown SD 3852 79.91% 2.75% 10.88% 2.93% - 3.53% 

Penn-Delco SD 3254 79.96% 8.67% 2.58% 4.49% - 4.30% 

Radnor Township SD 3561 69.19% 4.66% 15.45% 5.64% - 5.05% 

Ridley SD 5517 68.01% 15.84% 3.19% 6.07% - 6.63% 

Rose Tree Media SD 4160 77.48% 4.76% 7.48% 2.72% - 7.57% 

Southeast Delco SD 4120 11.07% 77.82% 1.67% 5.07% - 4.37% 

Springfield SD 4387 78.64% 6.11% 7.98% 3.72% - 3.56% 

Upper Darby SD 12494 17.22% 47.85% 14.50% 14.85% - 5.43% 

Vision Academy CS 485 - 97.53% - 2.47% - - 

Wallingford-Swarthmore SD 3720 73.71% 6.59% 8.52% 4.49% - 6.69% 

William Penn SD 4625 3.46% 85.06% 1.32% 5.75% 0.56% 3.85% 
Source: Pennsylvania Department of Education Public School Enrollment Report, 2022-2023 

*Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander was not included as no children identified with this race 

AIAN=American Indian or Alaska Native 

 

Delaware County public schools are racially and ethnically diverse, varying by school district. 

Chichester, Delaware County Technical High School, and Upper Darby school district were the most 

racially and ethnically diverse during the 2022-2023 school year. Of Chichester students, 29.27% 

identified as Black and 10.57% were multiracial. Delaware County Technical High School students were 

28.06% Black, and 7.38% multiracial. Upper Darby students were 14.50% Asian and 14.85% Hispanic. 

Only William Penn school district has a small population of students who identified as American 

Indian/Alaskan Native at 0.56% of their student body. Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander race 

was not included in Table 15 as no students in the 2022-2023 school year identified as such.  

 

Table 16 displays the number and percentage of students in each type of school for Delaware County 

and Pennsylvania residents aged three years and older who are enrolled in school.  
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Table 16. Public school enrollment for populations aged 3 and older, 2022 ς 2023  

 Delaware County Pennsylvania 

 Number Percent Number Percent 

Population 3 years and over enrolled in school 145,176 (X) 2,950,780 (X) 

Nursery school, preschool 9,406 6.50% 176,270 6.00% 

Kindergarten 6,402 4.40% 139,458 4.70% 

Elementary: grade 1 to grade 4 27,475 18.90% 581,018 19.70% 

Elementary: grade 5 to grade 8 28,453 19.60% 620,468 21.00% 

High school: grade 9 to grade 12 29,799 20.50% 633,661 21.50% 

College, undergraduate 35,785 24.60% 621,667 21.10% 

Graduate, professional school 7,856 5.40% 178,238 6.00% 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

The greatest proportion of Delaware County residents are enrolled in school are students in 

Kindergarten through 12th grade (63.4%). Delaware County has a larger proportion of students enrolled 

in college or graduate school than Pennsylvania.  

 

Post-Secondary Educational Opportunities  

Delaware County has many options for post-secondary education opportunities. Private universities 

include Cabrini University, Eastern University, Haverford College, Neumann University, Pennsylvania 

Institute of Technology, Rosemont College, Swarthmore College, Villanova University, and Widener 

University.  

 

Delaware County Community College, the only public college in the County, is a two-year college with 

three campuses in Delaware County (Marple Township, Upper Darby, and Sharon Hill) and three 

campuses in Chester County (Downingtown Center, Brandywine Center, and Pennocks Bridge Center). 

During Fall 2022, there were 7,992 students enrolled with 76% part-time and 24% full-time.  

 

Williamson College of the Trades is a private ƳŜƴΩǎ vocational college in Middletown Township with 

278 students for fall 2022 semester.  

 

Academic Achievement 

Educational attainment level ƛǎ ǳǎŜŘ ŀǎ ŀ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜ ƻŦ ŀ ǇŜǊǎƻƴ ƻǊ ŀǊŜŀΩǎ socioeconomic status, which 

can affect health outcomes. Figure 19 shows the distribution of educational attainment of Delaware 

County residents ages 25 and older. Figure 20 provides a comparison of educational attainment for 

Delaware County and Pennsylvania residents.  
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Figure 19. Educational attainment of Delaware County residents ages 25 years and older, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 
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Figure 20. Educational attainment of Delaware County and Pennsylvania, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

Most Delaware County residents claim that high school or GED is their highest level of educational 

attainment (27.9%). Figure 20 indicates that Delaware county and Pennsylvania have comparable 

educational attainment of residents.  
 

Health Insurance and Access to Care 

The Unites States Census Bureau American Community Survey five-year estimates for 2017-2021 

indicated that 95.1% of civilian non-institutionalized residents of Delaware County had health 

insurance coverage, slightly higher than the Pennsylvania rate of 94.4%.  

 

In both Delaware County and Pennsylvania, seniors ages 65 and up were most likely to have insurance. 

Individuals aged 26-34 were the most likely to be uninsured in Delaware County, higher than the 

Pennsylvania rate (24.8%, 20.2%, respectively). Adults aged 45 to 64 in Delaware County were more 

likely to lack health insurance coverage than adults in Pennsylvania as a whole. From 2017-2021, 17.2% 

of adults aged 45 to 54 and 13.2% of adults aged 55 to 64 in the county did not have insurance, 

compared to 13.1% and 12.3% at the state level. Persons uninsured by age group are represented in 

Figure 21.  
 

93.40%

40.50%

91.40%

33.10%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

High school graduate or higher Bachelor's degree or higher

%

Educational Attainment of Delaware County and Pennsylvania, 
2017 - 2021

Delaware County Pennsylvania



DELAWARE COUNTY COMMUNITY STATUS ASSESSMENT MARCH 2024 
 

 

 

49 
 

Figure 21. Uninsured persons by percent in age group, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

Most people without health insurance coverage in Delaware County were white (45.5%) or Black or 

African American (33.3%), followed by Hispanic (any race) (12.9%), Asian (9.2%), some other race 

(7.6%). A much lower percent of uninsured persons were two or more races (3.4%), American Indian 

and Alaska Native (0.5%), or Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander (0.5%). There was less racial and 

ethnic diversity among uninsured persons in Pennsylvania as a whole, with 74.5% identifying as white 

alone.  
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Figure 22. Race and Ethnicity of uninsured persons, 2017-2021 

 
Source: US Census Bureau, 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables 

 

From 2019 ς 2021, 7% of Delaware County adults self-reported that they did not receive medical care 

because of cost; slightly lower than the Pennsylvania rate of 8%. During the same time, 91% of adults 
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Health Profile 
Leading Causes of Death 

From 2019 to 2021, there were 18,160 deaths to Delaware county residents. The resulting age-

adjusted mortality rate was 829.3 deaths per 100,000 residents, lower than the state rate of 844.5.  

The leading cause of death in Delaware County from 2019-2021 were consistent with those of 

Pennsylvania as a whole. Chronic diseases accounted for all five leading causes of death, three of which 

relate to the heart. Of the 18,160 deaths in Delaware County in that period, 11,324 or 62.36% were 

attributable to heart related deaths. Leading cause of death varies across race/ethnicity in Delaware 

County and Pennsylvania, shown in the figures below.  

Table 17. Leading causes of death by Race and Ethnicity in Delaware County, 2019-2021 

  Rank 

Total Deaths 1 2 3 4 5 

All Races                                     
Total: 18,160                              

829.3 per 
100,000 

Cardiovascular 
Disease Major               

Total: 5151               
226.7 per 100,000                                

Heart Disease              
Total: 3,879                         

170.7 per 100,000                

Cancer              
Total: 3,337                   

149.8 per 100,000                

Coronary Heart 
Disease              

Total: 2294               
100.6 per 100,000 

Ischemic heart 
diseases                     

Total:1,953               
85.2 per 100,001 

Black/African 
American                          

Total: 3,280                              
1,020.40 per 

100,000 

Cardiovascular 
Disease Major               

Total: 838               
270.5 per 100,000                                

Heart Disease              
Total: 618              

196.5 per 100,000                

Cancer              
Total: 595               

184.6 per 100,000                

Coronary Heart 
Disease              

Total: 375               
118.9 per 100,000                

External cause of 
death, injury, and 

accidents            
Total: 353               

90.7 per 100,000 

White                               
Total: 14,235                              

793.8 per 
100,000 

Cardiovascular 
Disease Major               
Total: 4,149               

218.2 per 100,000                                

Heart Disease              
Total: 3,153              

166.2 per 100,000                

Cancer              
Total: 2,644                   

145.9 per 100,000                

Coronary Heart 
Disease              

Total: 1,838               
97 per 100,000 

Ischemic heart 
diseases                     

Total: 1,598               
83.8 per 100,000 

Asian/Pacific 
Islander                               

Total: 296   
347.8 per 
100,000                              

Cardiovascular 
Disease Major               

Total: 81               
100.2 per 100,000                                

Cancer              
Total: 55                   

59.7 per 100,000                

Heart Disease              
Total: 54              

66.5 per 100,000                

Coronary Heart 
Disease              
Total: 42               

51.2 per 100,000 

Ischemic heart 
diseases                     
Total: 38               

46.2 per 100,000 
 

Hispanic                                  
Total: 290                                 

ND* per 100,000 

Cardiovascular 
Disease Major               

Total: 66               
ND* per 100,000                                

External cause of 
death, injury, and 

accidents                     
Total: 51                  

ND* per 100,000                

Heart Disease              
Total: 44                         

ND* per 100,000                

Accidents             
Total: 41                   

ND* per 100,000                

Accidents, non-
transport                     
Total: 31                  

ND* per 100,000 

 

Multi-Race                        
Total: 62      

ND* per 100,000                              

External cause of 
death, injury, and 

accidents                     
Total: 12                  

ND* per 100,000 

Cancer              
Total: 10                   

ND* per 100,000                

Cardiovascular 
Disease Major               

Total: 10               
ND* per 100,000 

Heart Disease              
Total: 8                         

ND* per 100,000                

Accidents             
Total: 7                   

ND* per 100,000 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 
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Figure 23. Death rates per 100,000 by Race and Ethnicity for Delaware County and Pennsylvania, 

2019-2021 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 

 

Prevent Chronic Diseases 

Overweight and Obesity 

The Pennsylvania Department of Health collects School Health Statistics of all public school students in 

the state. The dataset includes estimates based on BMI for age percentiles. Less than 5th percentile are 

considered underweight, 5th to less than 85th percentile is considered a healthy weight, 85th to less 

than 95th percentile is overweight, and at or above 95th percentile is considered obese in children.  

 

For the 2017 ς 2018 school year, most public-school students in Delaware County and Pennsylvania 

were at a healthy weight. Overweight and obese public-school students were higher for Pennsylvania 

compared to Delaware County. Figure 24 shows the weight status of all public-school students, grades 

kindergarten through 12th, for the 2017 ς 2018 school year. Among all students measured in Delaware 

county, 29.89% were classified as overweight or obese. This rate was lower than the state comparison 

rate of 34.37%.  
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Figure 24. Weight status of Delaware County and Pennsylvania public school students, 2017-2018 

 
Source: PA-DOH School Health Statistics, 2017-2018 

 

Elementary grade students overweight and obese percentage measurements are similar to all public 

school grades. Delaware County students in grades kindergarten ς 6th had slightly lower rates of being 

overweight or obese when compared to Pennsylvania.  
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Figure 25. Weight status of Delaware County and Pennsylvania public school students grades K-6, 
2017-2018 

 
Source: PA-DOH School Health Statistics, 2017-2018 

Middle and High school students overweight and obese percentage measurements are similar to all 

public-school grades. Delaware County students in grades seven through twelve had slightly lower 

rates of being overweight or obese when compared to Pennsylvania.  
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Figure 26. Weight status of Delaware County and Pennsylvania public school students grades 7-12, 
2017-2018 

 
Source: PA-DOH School Health Statistics, 2017-2018 

 

Figure 27. Weight status of Delaware County and Pennsylvania residents, 2017-2021 

 
Source: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2017-2021 
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Self-reported adult weight statuses are provided by the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System. 

Figure 27 displays the change in overweight and obesity rates for three-year averages from 2017 ς 

2021 in Delaware County and Pennsylvania.  

 

Delaware County, with an adult obesity rate of 28% for 2019-2021, had the second lowest rate of adult 

obesity in the 26 BRFSS regions in Pennsylvania as a whole. This is significantly lower that the state 

adult obesity rate of 33%. Map 14 displays adult obesity rate for Pennsylvania from 2019-2021.  
 

Map 14. Rate of adults who are obese, 2019-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 
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Figure 28. Percent of adults who are obese, 2019-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 

 

Delaware CƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ŀŘǳƭǘ ƻǾŜǊǿŜƛƎƘǘ ǊŀǘŜΣ ŀǘ 63%, is the second lowest of the 26 BRFSS regions in 

Pennsylvania. this is also significantly lower than the state adult overweight rate of 67%. Delaware 

County has proportionately more people at a healthy weight than Pennsylvania adults. However, 

roughly one-quarter of adults are obese, and one-third of adults are overweight, weight status is still a 

concern affecting most adults in Delaware County.  
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Map 15. Rate of adults who are overweight, 2019-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 

Figure 29. Rate of adults who are overweight, 2019-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 
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Self-reported adult physical activity statuses are provided by the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance 

System. 21% of adults in Delaware County reported no leisure time physical activity in the past month 

from 2019-2021. This is higher than neighboring counties Chester, Bucks, and Montgomery, but 

substantially lower than Philadelphia. 5ŜƭŀǿŀǊŜ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ǊŀǘŜ ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ƭƻǿŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ tŜƴƴǎȅƭǾŀƴƛŀ ǊŀǘŜ 

of 25%.  
 

Map 16. Rate of adults who had no leisure time physical activity in the past month, 2019-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 
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Figure 30. Rate of adults who reported no leisure time physical activity in the past month, 2019-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 

Alcohol and Tobacco Use 

A complete profile of Alcohol and Tobacco Use in Delaware County is in this document beginning on 

page 110. 

Cardiovascular Disease 

Data from the Pennsylvania State 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance system 

that relates to cardiovascular disease is presented in Figure 31. In Delaware County (when adjusted for 

age), 14% of adults aged 35+ have ever been told they had a heart attack, heart disease, or a stroke. All 

cardiovascular disease behavioral indicators were higher in Delaware County compared to the state, 

except for ever being told they had a stroke.  
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Figure 31. Age-adjusted cardiovascular disease behavioral indicators, ages 35+, 2019-2021 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 

 

Consistent with Pennsylvania as a whole, statistics from the PADOH Vital Statistics indicated that in 

2021, the leading cause of death in Delaware County was cardiovascular disease. There were 1,666 

deaths to cardiovascular disease (major) in Delaware county, resulting in a rate of 224.8 per 100,000 

residents. Four of the top five leading causes of death in Delaware county were cardiovascular related, 

causing a major burden on the healthcare system and quality of life for residents. 

 

Figure 32 shows the mortality rate for cardiovascular disease from 2012 to 2021, adjusted for age. 

Since 2013, Delaware County CVD mortality rate has continually increased while Pennsylvania has 

decreased.  

 

Cardiovascular diseases are disorders of the heart and blood vessels which include coronary heart 

disease and Cerebrovascular disease. Coronary heart disease is defined as a disease of the ƘŜŀǊǘΩǎ 

blood vessels. Cerebrovascular disease is defined as disease the brainΩǎ blood vessels (WHO, 

Cardiovascular Disease Fact Sheet, 2021). 
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Figure 32. Age-adjusted cardiovascular disease mortality rate; 2012-2021 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2012-2021 

 

The 2012-to-2021-time trend for cerebrovascular disease mortality rates shows the same trend as 

cardiovascular disease mortality rates. Beginning in 2013, Delaware County mortality rates have 

increased while Pennsylvania rates have decreased.  
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Figure 33. Age-adjusted cerebrovascular disease mortality rate; 2012-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2012-2021 

 

The 2012-to-2021-time trend for heart disease mortality rates show large changes in Delaware County 

rates while Pennsylvania has been steady. Delaware County rates spiked in 2016 at 176 per 100,000, 

decreased to 158.8 per 100,000 in 2018 and returned to 170 per 100,000 in 2021. This is comparatively 

lower than Pennsylvania for that period.  

Figure 34. Age-adjusted heart disease mortality , 2012-2021 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2012-2021 
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Cancer 

In 2021, cancer was the third leading cause of death in Delaware County with 1,109 total deaths 

resulting in a rate of 148.5 per 100,000 persons.  

Figure 35. Delaware County cancer age-adjusted cancer mortality rate per 100,000, 2016-2020 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2016-2020 

 

The most common types of cancer in Delaware County from 2018-2020 were female breast (127.1 

incidence rate, 20.4 mortality rate), male prostate (100.0 incidence rate, 17.1 mortality rate) lung and 

bronchus (53.1 incidence rate, 35.4 mortality rate), colon and rectum (34.7 incidence rate, 13.3 

mortality rate), and female corpus and uterus cancer, not otherwise specified (33.9 incidence rate, 6.5 

mortality rate). While there were high rates of female breast cancer and male prostate cancer (127.1 

and 100.0, respectively), the mortality rate was comparatively low (20.4 and 17.1). Compared to 

Pennsylvania, Delaware County has a lower age-adjusted incidence rate of all cancers, 435.7 and 410.1, 

respectively. Figure 36 shows incidence and mortality rates of the top five cancers in Delaware County, 

while Table 18 shows an in-depth analysis of those cancer sites in Delaware County compared to 

Pennsylvania. 
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Figure 36. Delaware County age-adjusted incidence and mortality rates by cancer site, 2018-2020 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2018-2020 
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Table 18. Age-adjusted incidence and mortality rate for all cancers and specified sites, 2018-2020 

Indicator Delaware County Rate 2018-2020 Pennsylvania Rate 2018-2020 

All Cancers     

Crude incidence per 100,000 514.10 584.60 

Age-adjusted incidence per 100,000 410.10 435.70 

Crude mortality rate per 100,000 196.80 216.60 

Age-adjusted mortality rate per 100,000 151.60 154.90 

Female Breast cancer   
Crude incidence per 100,000 157.10 168.00 

Age-adjusted incidence per 100,000 127.10 127.00 

Crude mortality rate per 100,000 27.80 29.20 

Age-adjusted mortality rate per 100,000 20.40 19.90 

Crude late-stage incidence per 100,000 46.80 49.60 

Age-adjusted late-stage incidence per 
100,000 40.10 39.50 

Male Prostate Cancer   
Crude incidence per 100,000 129.90 145.20 

Age-adjusted incidence per 100,000 100.00 102.50 

Crude mortality rate per 100,000 18.90 21.90 

Crude late-stage incidence per 100,000 31.00 32.60 

Age-adjusted mortality rate per 100,000 17.10 18.20 

Lung and bronchus cancer   
Crude incidence per 100,000 69.40 80.10 

Age-adjusted incidence per 100,000 53.10 56.20 

Crude mortality rate per 100,000 46.30 50.90 

Age-adjusted mortality rate per 100,000 35.40 35.70 

Colon and rectum cancer   
Crude incidence per 100,000 43.60 48.10 

Age-adjusted incidence per 100,000 34.70 36.40 

Crude mortality rate per 100,000 17.40 18.40 

Age-adjusted mortality rate per 100,000 13.30 13.40 

Corpus and Uterus, NOS (F)   
Crude incidence per 100,000 45.60 46.00 

Age-adjusted incidence per 100,000 33.90 32.20 

Crude mortality rate per 100,000 9.50 9.10 

Age-adjusted mortality rate per 100,000 6.50 5.90 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2018-2020 
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The trend for age-adjusted breast cancer incidence rate per 100,000 persons shows very little change 

from 2011 (149.2) to 2017 (150.3), and then a decline through 2020 (121.0). There was an increase in 

2019 (136.0), but the rate remains lower than the 2017 measurement. 5ŜƭŀǿŀǊŜ ŎƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ōǊŜŀǎǘ 

cancer incidence rate had been higher than Pennsylvania from 2011-2017, but rates from 2018 

forward are similar.  

Figure 37. Delaware County all cancers age-adjusted rate per 100,000, 2016-2020 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2016-2020 

 

Figure 38. Delaware County female age-adjusted breast cancer incidence rate per 100,000, 2011-

2020 
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Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2011-2020 

Figure 39. Delaware County female age-adjusted breast cancer mortality rate per 100,000, 2011-2020 
 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2011-2020 

 

The male age-adjusted prostate cancer incidence rate per 100,000 persons decreased significantly in 

Delaware County from 174.1 in 2011 to 90 in 2020. Delaware CountȅΩǎ rate has been higher than 

Pennsylvania consistently during that time frame, but since 2017 has remained close to the state rate. 

The age-adjusted prostate cancer mortality rate follows a similar trend. In Delaware County, rates 
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decreased from 25.6 in 2011 to 15.6 in 2020, with a sharp increase in 2015 and 2017. This trend is 

shown in figure 41 below. Figures 42 and 43 show that males in Delaware County are more likely than 

females to develop rate by lung, bronchus, colon, and rectum cancer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 40. Delaware County male age-adjusted prostate cancer incidence rate per 100,000, 2011-

2020 
 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2011-2020 

 

Figure 41. Delaware County male age-adjusted prostate cancer mortality rate per 100,000, 2011-

2020 
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Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2011-2020 

 

Figure 42. Delaware County age-adjusted lung and bronchus cancer incidence rate per 100,000 by 

Gender, 2016-2020 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2016-2020 

 

Figure 43. Delaware County age-adjusted colon and rectum cancer incidence rate per 100,000 by 

gender, 2016-2020 
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Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2016-2020 

 

 

Respiratory Disease 

Figure 44 displays the percentage of adults with asthma in Delaware County from 2019-2021. Asthma 

rates in Delaware County (7%) were lower than both the Delaware Valley (9.2%) and Pennsylvania 

(10%.). From 2016 ς 2020 in Delaware County, the age-adjusted mortality rate per 100,000 residents 

from asthma was 0.8, similar to the Pennsylvania rate of 0.9.  

Figure 44. Percent of adults with asthma, 2019-2021 
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Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 

 

Figure 45. Age-adjusted rate per 100,000 of asthma as the underlying cause of death, 2016 - 2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2016-2020 

 

Figure 46. Age-adjusted respiratory disease indicators, 2016-2020                 
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Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2016-2020 
 

Diabetes 

According to the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 12% of adults self-reported that they were 

ever told that they had diabetes in Delaware County from 2019-2021, similar to the Pennsylvania rate 

of 11%. Diabetes mortality rates per 100,000 persons in Delaware County are substantially lower than 

Pennsylvania. Beginning in 2018, Delaware County diabetes mortality rates are slightly decreasing 

while Pennsylvania rates are increasing. In 2020, the mortality rate in Delaware county was 20.5 

compared to 32.7 for Pennsylvania as a whole.   

Figure 47. Diabetes indicators, 2019-2021 

 
Source: PA DOH EDDIE, 2019-2021 
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Source: PA DOH EDDIE, 2012-2020 

 

Promote a Healthy and Safe Environment 

Injury 

The seventh leading cause of death in Delaware County in 2018-2020 was unintentional injury. In this 

time frame, 1,013 deaths occurred due to unintentional injury, resulting in a mortality rate of 56 per 

100,000 persons.  

The age-adjusted unintentional injury mortality rate for 2018-2020 for Delaware County was lower 

than the Delaware Valley and Pennsylvania. From 2011 to 2020, unintentional injury mortality has 

increased, peaking in 2017 at a rate of 64.8 per 100,000 persons. Delaware County has higher rates of 

brain injury hospitalizations and fall hospitalizations than both Delaware Valley and Pennsylvania. 

These rates are displayed in Figure 49.  
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Figure 49. Selected unintentional injury rates, 2018-2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2018-2020 

 

Figure 50. Age-adjusted unintentional injury mortality rate per 100,000, 2011-2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2011-2020 
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Motor vehicle deaths per 100,000 persons were slightly higher in Delaware County (8.7) than Delaware 

Valley (7.88), but lower than Pennsylvania (10) in 2021. Non-motor vehicle deaths in Delaware County 

were lower than both Delaware Valley and Pennsylvania in 2021.  

Non-motor vehicle deaths, defined as all injury-related deaths that did not involve motor vehicles, had 

been increasing in Delaware County and Pennsylvania from 2012 to 2017 peaking at a rate of 57.5 and 

59.7 per 100,000 persons, respectively. From 2017, Delaware County non-motor vehicle mortality rates 

have been decreasing while Pennsylvania is steadily increasing. Figure 52 displays this trend from 2012 

to 2021.  

Figure 51. Motor vehicle death rates, 2021 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2021 
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Figure 52. Age-adjusted non-motor vehicle mortality rate per 100,000, 2012-2021 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE, 2012-2021 

 

Environmental Health 

Air Quality 

The CDC National Environmental Public Health Tracking Network provides a measure of Outdoor Air 

Quality ς Fine Particulate Matter. Fine Particulate Matter (PM2.5) is particulate matter with an 

aerodynamic diameter less than 2.5 micrometers (µg/m3). Negative health outcomes of ambient air 

pollution include decreased lung function, asthma, chronic bronchitis, and other pulmonary issues. 

According to the Environmental Public Health Tracking Network, in 2019, the average annual ambient 

concentration of PM2.5 in Delaware County was 10.8 µg/m3. During the same time period, the 

national Average was 12.0 µg/m3. As Figure 53 illustrates, PM2.5 levels vary greatly month to month, 

but have not overall increased or decreased.  
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Figure 53. Delaware County PM2.5 average concentrations, January 2016 to December 2019 

 

Source: CDC National Environmental Public Health Tracking Network 

Delaware County residents are serviced by two water suppliers: Chester Water Authority to the 

Western portion of the county and Aqua to the eastern portion of the county. Chester Water Authority 

fluoridates or purchases water from a water system that fluoridates while Aqua does not. The U.S. 

Department of Health and Human Services and the EPA state that the maximum amount of fluoride 
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lower at 2.0 mg/L of fluoride. This is due to recent data suggesting that fluoride levels have increased 

over the past 40 to 50 years. Many other sources of fluoride have been introduced such as dietary 

sources and dental products, limiting the need for highly fluoridated drinking water (Pennsylvania 

DEP).  

Table 19. Water suppliers in Delaware County, 2023 

Water Supplier Municipalities Served 

Chester Water Authority Western Delco 

Aqua Eastern Delco 

 

The Delaware Valley Resource Recovery Facility is a trash incinerator located at 10 Highland Ave, 

Chester City, shown in Map 17 below. It is operated by Covanta, an industrial waste company 

headquartered in New Jersey. This location has been in operation since 1992 serving Delaware County 

and the surrounding region. The facility contains six rotary combustors that feed a 90 megawatt 

turbine generator. They are provided water by the Delaware County Regional Water Authority 

(DELCORA) and sends its wastewater to a DELCORA treatment plant nearby (Delaware River Basin 
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megawatts of electricity (COVANTA, Delaware Valley Facility). Components emitted from the stack 

include nitrogen, oxygen, and water vapor, as well as small portions of nitrogen oxides (NOX), sulfur 

dioxide (SO2), carbon monoxide (CO), particulate matter (PM), and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).  

Map 17 below shows the location of resource recovery/Waste to Energy and trash transfer stations in 

Delaware County.  

Map 17. Trash Transfer Stations and Resource Recovery Locations, 2023 

 

Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023 
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Map 18. Percent of population living within 150M of a Highway, 2020 

 

Source: CDC National Environmental Public Health Tracking Network 

Map 18 above shows the percent of the population living within 150 Meters (roughly 492 feet) of a 

highway in 2020 for Pennsylvania broken down by county. The CDC Environmental Public Health 

Tracking program uses proximity to traffic as an estimate for exposure to traffic-related air pollution, 

which can increase risks for asthma and other respiratory and cardiovascular diseases. Delaware 

County is the third highest in the state with 8.9% of the population living within 150 meters of a 

highway. 

Map 19 below shows the percent of the population living within 0.5 mile of a park in 2020. Delaware 

County has the second highest rate at 90.1% with Philadelphia having the highest rate (98.5%). While 

safety or actual use rates are not captured in this measure, proximity to parks is a way for communities 

to measure access to opportunities for physical activity.  Map 20 shows all parks, recreation facilities, 

and golf courses in Delaware County.  
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Map 19. Percent of population living within ½ mile of a park, 2020  

 

Source: CDC National Environmental Public Health Tracking Network 
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Map 20. Delaware County Parks and Recreational Areas, 2023  

 

Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023 
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Promote Maternal, Parental, and Infant Health 

 

Births 

According to Pennsylvania State Vital Statistics Tables, there were 32,254 births (an average of 6,450 

births per year) in Delaware County during the period 2016 ς 2020. This resulted in a crude birth rate 

of 21.9 births per 1,000 females. The fertility rate during the same time period was 58.1 births per 

1,000 females ages 15-44, slightly higher than the Pennsylvania rate of 56.7.  

Table 20 displays the top ten municipalities by total births from 2016 to 2020 in Delaware County. 

Shown in Table 21, births have been on a downward trend from 2016 (6,587) to 2020 (6,277).  

 

Table 20. Municipalities with top 10 total births, 2016 - 2020 

Municipality 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Grand Total 

Upper Darby 1214 1203 1195 1194 1106 5912 

Haverford 664 641 574 614 577 3070 

Chester City 561 571 508 503 495 2638 

Ridley 379 380 366 368 346 1839 

Springfield 268 275 273 270 297 1383 

Radnor 229 240 208 228 205 1110 

Marple 192 220 218 240 180 1050 

Upper Chichester 189 182 185 172 196 924 

Darby 172 179 174 156 152 833 

Yeadon 171 169 161 166 162 829 
Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 

Table 21. Total births in Delaware County, 2016 to 2020 

 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Grand Total 

Total 6587 6578 6470 6342 6277 32254 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 
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Figure 54. Birth rates by age group, 2016-2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE 

In Delaware County, women aged 30 to 34 had the highest birth rate at 123.8 per 1,000 females, 

higher than the Delaware Valley (120.64) and Pennsylvania (102.5) for the same age group in 2016 ς 

2020. Birth rates for age groups 30 ς 34, 35 ς 39, and 40 ς 44 are all higher in Delaware County 

compared to the Delaware Valley and Pennsylvania. Birth rates for all age groups are shown in Figure 

54 above.  
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Figure 55. Selected birth indicators, 2016 - 2020  

 

Source: PA DOH EDDIE 

From 2016 ς 2020, Delaware County has comparable select birth indicators to Pennsylvania as a whole. 

Delaware County cesarean births accounted for 31.4% of all births, similar to the Delaware Valley 

(30.84%) and Pennsylvania (30.2%). Only 9.4% of births in Delaware county were considered pre-term, 

and 8.8% had a low birth weight. These select birth indicators are shown in Figure 55 above. 
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Figure 56. Percent of low birth weight by Race/Ethnicity, 2016 - 2020  

 

Source: PA DOH EDDIE 

Low birth weight is defined as less than 2,500 grams, or 5 lbs, 9 oz. Comparing low birth weight by race 

and ethnicity, Black women had the highest rates in Delaware County, Delaware Valley, and 

Pennsylvania. In Delaware County, 13% of births to Black women were categorized as low birth weight 

compared to 10.7% of multi-race women. Figure 56 above shows the percent of low birth weight for 

each race and ethnicity.  
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Figure 57. Percent of preterm births by Race/Ethnicity, 2016 - 2020  

 

Source: PA DOH EDDIE 

Preterm birth is defined as a birth at less than 37 weeks gestation. Similar to low birthweight trends, 

Black women had the highest rates in Delaware County, Delaware Valley, and Pennsylvania. In 

Delaware County, 12.4% of births to Black women were categorized as pre-term  

 

Pregnancy, Fertility and Abortions 

Figure 58 displays pregnancy rates and Figure 59 displays fertility rates for all age groups in Delaware 

county and Pennsylvania as a whole for the time period 2016-2020. While Delaware County pregnancy 

rates are lower than Pennsylvania for ages 24 and younger, all age group fertility rates are higher than 

the state. Abortion rates per 1,000 live births in Delaware County are slightly lower than the Delaware 

Valley, but significantly higher than Pennsylvania as a whole in 2020.  
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Figure 58. Pregnancy rate per 1,000 women of select age groups, 2016-2020 

 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 

Figure 59. Fertility rate per 1,000 women of reproductive age, 2016-2020 

 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 
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Figure 60. Abortion rates per 1,000 live births, 2020 

 

Source: PADOH Abortion Statistics 2020, PA-DOH EDDIE 2020  

Teen Pregnancies 

The following figures demonstrate the time trends in teenage pregnancy from 2011 to 2020 in 

Delaware County and Pennsylvania. From 2011-2020, the rate of pregnancy among females <15 has 

decreased in both Delaware County and Pennsylvania. Data for females younger than 15 years is not 

included to protect anonymity as counts were less than 20.  

From 2011 to 2020, the rate of pregnancy among females ages 15 to 17 followed the same trend as 

females ages <15, decreasing in Delaware County and Pennsylvania. In the same time frame, females in 

the age groups 15 to 19 and 18 to 19 for Delaware County and Pennsylvania followed the same 

decreasing trends. 

Teen pregnancy rates stratified by race in Delaware County only include Black/African American and 

White races as others had counts less than 10 and were suppressed to protect anonymity. Data was 

available for the state as a whole and was included for reference. 
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Figure 61. Teen pregnancy rate by Race, ages 15-17 in Pennsylvania, 2011-2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE: Reported Pregnancy 2011-2020 

Figure 62. Delaware County and Pennsylvania teen pregnancy rate per 1,000, ages 15-19, 2011-2020 

  

Source: PADOH EDDIE: Reported Pregnancy 2011-2020 
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Figure 63. Delaware County teen pregnancy rate by Race, ages 15-19, 2011-2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE: Reported Pregnancy 2011-2020 

 Figure 64. Pennsylvania teen pregnancy rate by Race, ages 15-19, 2011-2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE: Reported Pregnancy 2011-2020 
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Prenatal Care 

As indicated by the Pennsylvania Department of Health EDDIE, 2.8% of Delaware County mothers gave 

birth with no prenatal care, higher than Delaware Valley (2.45) and Pennsylvania (1.8%).  

PADOH Maternal and Child Health Indicators show that from 2016-2020, 71.8% of Delaware County 

mothers who gave birth sought out prenatal care during the first trimester. This figure is lower than 

the Pennsylvania rate of 73.8% and Delaware Valley rate of 73.18%. The rate of pregnant women in 

WIC in Delaware County (29.9%) is higher than Delaware Valley (25.55) but lower than the state 

(32.3%).  

Table 22. Prenatal indicators, 2016-2020 

 Delaware County Delaware Valley Pennsylvania 

% of births with early (1st trimester) prenatal care 71.8 73.18 73.8 

% of births with no prenatal care 2.8 2.4 1.8 

% of pregnant women in WIC 29.9 25.5 32.3 
Source: PADOH EDDIE 

Figure 65 shows the percentage of births that received prenatal care in the first trimester by race and 

ethnicity from 2016 ς 2020. Across Delaware County, Delaware Valley, and Pennsylvania, White 

women were most likely to receive prenatal care in the first trimester (80.7%, 78.82%, 77.4%, 

respectively). In Delaware county, Black women (59.2%) followed by Hispanic women (60.8%) were 

least likely to receive prenatal care in the first trimester of their birth. These values are comparable to 

Delaware Valley, but lower than Pennsylvania as a whole.  

Figure 65. Percent births received prenatal care in first trimester by Race/Ethnicity, 2016-2020 

 

Source: PADOH EDDIE 
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Figure 66 demonstrates that all races and ethnicities except Asian/Pacific Islander and White women 

had higher rates of receiving no prenatal care in Delaware county compared to Delaware Valley and 

Pennsylvania. Women who identified as multi-race, 5.5% received no prenatal care, followed by 4.9% 

in Hispanic women, and 4.7% in Black women in Delaware County.  

Figure 66. Percent who received no prenatal care by Race/Ethnicity, 2016-2020 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE 

Figure 67. Percent of pregnant women enrolled in WIC by Race/Ethnicity, 2016-2020 

 
Source: PADOH EDDIE 
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Breastfeeding 

Those who delivered babies in Delaware county hospitals have widely varying breastfeeding rates. 
Babies born at Bryn Mawr hospital, 96.7% are breastfed, compared to only 59% for babies born at 
Crozer-Chester medical center in 2020. 

Figure 68. Percent breastfed in Delaware County birthing hospitals, 2020 

 

Source: PA DOH 

Low Birthweight 

Percent very low birthweight (less than 1500 grams) figures were similar among Delaware County, the 

Delaware Valley, and Pennsylvania during 2016-2020. There were more preterm (less than 37 weeks 

gestation) births in Delaware County than Delaware Valley, but less than Pennsylvania. Percent very 

preterm (less than 32 weeks gestation) births were less common across all geographic areas as well.  

Table 23. Low birthweight and prematurity indicators, 2016-2020 

  Delaware County Delaware Valley Pennsylvania 

% very low birthweight (less than 1500 grams) 1.60 1.44 1.40 

% low birthweight (less than 2500 grams) 8.80 8.16 8.40 

% preterm (less than 37 weeks gestation) 9.40 9.06 9.60 

% very preterm (less than 32 weeks gestation) 1.80 1.56 1.60 
Source: PA DOH EDDIE 
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Newborn Drug-Related Discharges 

NAS as defined by PA DOH: ά5ŜŦƛƴƛƴƎ bŜƻƴŀǘŀƭ !ōǎǘƛƴŜƴŎŜ {ȅƴŘǊƻƳŜ όb!{ύ bŜƻƴŀǘŀƭ ŀōǎǘƛƴŜƴŎŜ 

syndrome (NAS) is a series of signs of withdrawal in a newborn following in utero exposure to prescribed 

medications (including medications used to treat substance use disorder) or illicit drugs including 

opioids, benzodiazepines, and barbiturates (CSTE 2019). NAS may occur at or shortly following birth due 

to the discontinuation of exposure to such substances and manifests as symptoms including body 

tremors, excessive crying or inability to console, poor ability to feed, or increased muscle tone, among 

others. Withdrawal resulting from opioid exposure is sometimes referred to as Neonatal Opioid 

Withdrawal Syndrome, or NOWS. Throughout this report, NAS will be used as an umbrella-term and 

incluŘŜǎ ŎŀǎŜǎ ƻŦ bh²{Φέ 

Newborns born with NAS rates per 1,000 live births were higher in Delaware county (12.6) than the 

Delaware Valley (11.1) but lower than Pennsylvania as a whole (14) in 2020.  

Table 24. Newborns with Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome, crude rate per 1,000 live births, 2020 

  
Delaware 
County 

Delaware 
Valley Pennsylvania 

Newborns with NAS, crude rate per 1,000 live births 12.6 11.1 14.0 
Source: PA DOH 

Figure 69. Rates of maternal hospital stays with opioid use per 1,000 maternal stays for Pennsylvania 

and selected Counties, 2019

 

Source: PA Health Care Cost Containment Council, Three-Year Hospitalization Trends, October 2020 
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Figure 70. Rates of newborn hospital stays with Neonatal Abstinence per 1,000 newborn stays, 2019 

 

Source: PA Health Care cost Containment Council, Three-Year Hospitalization Trends, October 2020 

In 2019, Delaware County maternal hospitalization rates involving opioid use was than neighboring 

counties and Pennsylvania at 23.2 per 1,000 maternal hospital stays. Similarly, newborn hospitalization 

rates with neonatal abstinence was also highest in Delaware County at 14.4 per 1,000 newborn 

hospital stays. Figures 69 and 70 above show these rates for comparison.  
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Figure 71. Rate of Severe Maternal Morbidity per 10,000 delivery hospitalizations, 2021-2022 

Source: PA Health Care Cost Containment Council, Severe Maternal Mortality in Pennsylvania, 2022  

Compared to Pennsylvania SMM rate of 105.8 per 10,000 delivery hospitalizations, Delaware County 

had a slightly lower rate of 103 in 2021 ς 2022, resulting in a total of 130 cases. The most common 

types of SMM in Pennsylvania were acute renal failure (32.6%), disseminated intravascular coagulation 

(22.6%), and adult respiratory distress syndrome (13.7%).  
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Maternal Mortality 

Figure 72. Rate of maternal morbidity per 100,000 live births, 1999-2020 

 

Source: CDC Wonder, PA-DOH EDDIE  

Secondary data shows that in 2017 ς 2021, the mortality rate for perinatal conditions in Delaware 

County was four times higher in Black individuals that white (11.9 & 2.7 per 100,000 persons, 

respectively) (PA-DOH EDDIE). Maternal mortality from 1999 ς 2020 follows this same trend, shown in 

Figure 72 above. Delaware County has similar rates to the US and Pennsylvania. Data by race/ethnicity 

in Delaware County was not available due to small numbers. However, demonstrated by Pennsylvania 

and Philadelphia data, Black women have a significantly higher mortality rate compared to White 

women.  
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Infant Mortality 

Figure 73. Infant mortality rate per 1,000 live births, 2019-2021 

 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE  

Infant mortality rates vary greatly by race in Pennsylvania and neighboring counties. In Delaware 

County from 2019-2021, the infant mortality rate in Black infants was roughly four times higher than 

White infants. This trend, similar across all areas of the state, is shown in Figure 73 above.  
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Childhood Health 
 

Childhood Lead Poisoning  
As identified in the demographic profile, 71.3% of homes in Delaware County were built prior to 1970. 

Because lead paint is more common in older homes, childhood lead poisoning is a concern in Delaware 

County. Figure 74 displays the frequency of blood draws at each blood lead level for children ages 0-15 

in Delaware County in 2021. 

Figure 74. Delaware County frequency distribution of confirmed elevated blood lead levels in 2021, 

ages 0-15 
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Table 25. Characteristics of children tested for lead by age category, 2021 

 Children aged 0-23 Months 
(Under 2) 

Children aged 0-71 Months 
(Under 6) 

Children aged 0-15 

 N % of total N % of total N % of total 

Total # of children 
testedϞ 

4,882 52.59% 8,907 95.95% 9,283 100% 

Age at time of 
maximum BLL 

      

Under 1 year 2,803 57.41% 2,803 31.47% 2,803 30.19% 

1 Year 2,138 43.79% 2,138 24.00% 2,138 23.03% 

Two years - - 3,095 34.75% 3,095 33.34% 

Three years - - 528 5.93% 528 5.69% 

Four years - - 293 3.29% 293 3.16% 

Five years - - 221 2.48% 221 2.38% 

Sex       

Female 2,444 50.06% 4,385 49.23% 4,544 48.95% 

Male 2,429 49.75% 4,499 50.51% 4,715 50.79% 

Unknown 9 0.18 % 23 0.26% 24 0.26% 

Race       

Asian 191 3.91% 364 4.09% 388 4.18% 

Black or African 
American 

1,262 25.85% 2,487 27.92% 2,622 28.25% 

White 1,656 33.92% 2,832 31.80% 2,900 31.24% 

American Indian 17 0.35% 36 0.40% 40 0.43% 

Islander 1 0.02% 5 0.06% 5 0.05% 

Other 535 10.96% 1,072 12.04% 1,122 12.09% 

Unknown 1,220 24.99% 2,112 23.71% 2,206 23.76% 

Ethnicity       

Hispanic 287 5.88% 553 6.21% 585 6.30% 

Non-Hispanic 797 16.33% 1,455 16.34% 1,513 16.30% 

Unknown or 
missing 

3,795 77.73% 6,899 77.46% 7,185 77.40% 

Maximum BLL 
ό˃ƎκŘ[ύϝ 

      

< 3.5 4,652 95.29% 8,357 93.83% 8,692 93.63% 

3.5-4.9 91 1.86% 235 2.64% 249 2.68% 

5-9.9 82 1.68% 219 2.46% 232 2.50% 

10-19.9 29 0.59% 73 0.82% 84 0.90% 

20-44.9 6 0.12% 20 0.22% 23 0.25% 

45-59.9 1 0.02% 1 0.01% 1 0.01% 

60-69.9 - - 1 0.01% 1 0.01% 

җ тл - - 1 0.01% 1 0.01% 
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Table 26. Characteristics of confirmed elevated .[[ όҗоΦрύ ƻŦ children tested for lead by Race and age 
category, 2021 

 Children aged 0-23 
Months (Under 2) 

Children aged 0-71 
Months (Under 6) 

Children aged 0-15 

 N % of total N % of total N % of total 

Total # of confirmed 
cases 

89 30.27% 264 89.80% 294 100% 

Sex       

Female 51 57.30% 112 42.42% 121 41.16% 

Male 38 42.70% 150 56.82% 171 58.16% 

Unknown 0 0.00% 2 0.76% 2 0.68% 

Race       

Asian 5 5.62% 18 6.82% 19 6.46% 

Black or African 
American 

39 43.82% 124 46.97% 140 47.62% 

White 21 23.60% 36 13.64% 43 14.63% 

American Indian 0 0.00% 3 1.14% 3 1.02% 

Islander 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Other 15 16.85% 48 18.18% 52 17.69% 

Unknown 11 12.36% 35 13.26% 38 12.93% 

Ethnicity       

Hispanic 13 14.61% 31 11.74% 32 10.88% 

Non-Hispanic 12 13.48% 36 13.64% 45 15.31% 

Unknown or missing 64 71.91% 197 74.62% 176 59.86% 

 

Table 27. Elevated blood lead confirmation status per case definition by age category, 2021 

 Children aged 0-23 Months Children aged 0-71 Months 

 N % of total N % of total 

Total # of children tested 4,882 100% 9,283 100% 

Confirmation Status     

Not elevated (< 3.5 
˃ƎκŘ[ύϝϝ 

4,706 96.39% 8,441 90.93% 

Unconfirmed elevatedϞ 4,710 96.48% 8,441 90.93% 

Confirmed 3.5-фΦф ˃ƎκŘ[ 74 1.52% 224 2.41% 

/ƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ җ мл ˃ƎκŘ[ 37 0.76% 96 1.03% 
ϝ/5/ ŎŀǎŜ ŘŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ŘŜŦƛƴŜǎ ŀ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ ŜƭŜǾŀǘŜŘ .[[ ŀǎ ƻƴŜ ǾŜƴƻǳǎ ōƭƻƻŘ ƭŜŀŘ ǘŜǎǘ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[Σ ƻǊ н ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ ōƭƻƻŘ ƭŜŀŘ ǘŜǎǘǎ җоΦр ˃Ǝ/dL 
drawn within 12 weeks of each other.  
ϝϝ¢ƘŜ ŎƘƛƭŘ ƘŀŘ ŜƛǘƘŜǊ ƴƻ .[[ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[ ƻǊ ƘŀŘ ŀƴ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭƭȅ ŜƭŜǾŀǘŜŘ ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ .[[ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŀǎ ŦƻǳƴŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ғоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[ ƻƴ ŜƛǘƘŜǊ venous or 
capillary retest.  
Ϟ¢ƘŜ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭ ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ ǘŜǎǘ ǿŀǎ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[Σ ōǳǘ ǘƘŜ ǘŜǎǘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ǿŀǎ ƴƻǘ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ ōȅ ŀ ǾŜƴƻǳǎ ƻǊ ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ ǊŜǘŜǎǘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ мн ǿeeks.  
Data sources: Pennsylvania Department of Health, PA-NEDSS. 
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Table 28. Details of elevated blood lead confirmation status by age category, 2021 

  Children aged 0-23 Months Children aged 0-71 Months 

  N % of total N % of total 

# of Children Tested  4,882 100% 9,283 100% 

Confirmation Status Outcome     

Not elevated (< 3.5 
˃ƎκŘ[ύ 

.[[ ғ оΦр ˃ƎκŘ[ 4,706 96.39% 8,441 90.93% 

 Repeat capillary test did 
not confirm the initial 
elevated capillary test 

6 0.12% 11 0.12% 

 The venous test did not 
confirm the initial 
elevated capillary test 

24 0.49% 55 0.59% 

Unconfirmed 
elevated (< 3.5 
˃ƎκŘ[ύϞ 

Not retested 
appropriately 

87 1.78% 216 2.33% 

Confirmed 3.5-9.9 
˃ƎκŘ[ 

Capillary confirmed by 
repeat capillary test 

0 0.00% 1 0.01% 

 Capillary confirmed by 
venous test 

20 0.41% 34 0.37% 

 Venous test 74 1.52% 223 2.40% 

/ƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ җ мл 
˃ƎκŘ[ 

Capillary confirmed by 
repeat capillary test 

0 0.00% 1 0.01% 

 Capillary confirmed by 
venous test 

6 0.12% 14 0.15% 

 Venous test 37 0.76% 96 1.03% 
ϝ/5/ ŎŀǎŜ ŘŜŦƛƴƛǘƛƻƴ ŘŜŦƛƴŜǎ ŀ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ ŜƭŜǾŀǘŜŘ .[[ ŀǎ ƻƴŜ ǾŜƴƻǳǎ ōƭƻƻŘ ƭŜŀŘ ǘŜǎǘ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[Σ ƻǊ н ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ ōƭƻƻŘ ƭŜŀŘ ǘŜǎǘǎ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[ 
drawn within 12 weeks of each other.  
ϝϝ¢ƘŜ ŎƘƛƭŘ ƘŀŘ ŜƛǘƘŜǊ ƴƻ .[[ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[ ƻǊ ƘŀŘ ŀƴ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭƭȅ ŜƭŜǾŀǘŜŘ ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ .[[ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŀǎ ŦƻǳƴŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ғоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[ ƻƴ ŜƛǘƘŜǊ venous or 
capillary retest.  
Ϟ¢ƘŜ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭ ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ ǘŜǎǘ ǿŀǎ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[Σ ōǳǘ ǘƘŜ ǘŜǎǘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ǿŀǎ ƴƻǘ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ ōȅ ŀ ǾŜƴƻǳǎ ƻǊ ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ ǊŜǘŜǎǘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ мн ǿeeks.  

 

DCHD received 9,749 blood lead test results representing 9,283 unique children ages 0-15 years in 

2021. A total of 294 children (3.2% of those tested) met the case definition for confirmed elevated 

ōƭƻƻŘ ƭŜŀŘ ƭŜǾŜƭ ό9.[[ύ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[Φ hŦ ǘƘŜ ŜƭŜǾŀǘŜŘ ŎƘƛƭŘǊen in 2021, 264 (89.8% of confirmed tests) 

children were 0-71 months of age and 89 children were 0-23 months of age (30.3% of confirmed tests). 

hƴƭȅ м ŎƘƛƭŘ ƘŀŘ ŀ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ 9.[[ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[ Ǿƛŀ ŀ ŎŀǇƛƭƭŀǊȅ ǘŜǎǘ ƳŜǘƘƻŘΣ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŜƭŜǾŀǘŜŘ ŎŀǎŜǎ 

were via venous blood draw. African American/Black children accounted for 28% of those tested and 

пу҈ ƻŦ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳŜŘ ŎŀǎŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀƴ 9.[[ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[Φ CŜƳŀƭŜǎ ŀƎŜǎ л-23 months had a higher percentage of 

elevated blood lead results (57%) versus males 43%. However, among children aged 0-71 months, 

females accounted for 42.7% of elevated blood lead tests and males 57.3%. Eastern Delaware County 

Ƙŀǎ ǘƘŜ ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ǿƛǘƘ ŀƴ 9.[[ җоΦр ˃ƎκŘ[Φ 
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Promote Wellbeing and Prevent Mental and Substance Use Disorders 
 

Mental Health 

From 2018 to 2020, suicide death rates in Delaware County were slightly higher than the Delaware 

Valley, but lower than Pennsylvania as a whole. In Delaware County, rates increased to 13.5 per 

100,000 residents in 2019, but decreased to 11.2 per 100,000 residents in 2020. Shown in Figure 75, 

suicide death rates in Delaware County have been trending upwards from 1990 to 2020, peaking in 

2014 at a rate of 15.6.  

Figure 75. Age-adjusted suicide rate per 100,000 persons; 2018-2020 

 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 
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Figure 76. Suicide mortality  rate per 100,000 persons in Delaware County, 1990 ς 2020 

 
Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 

From 1990 to 2020, suicide deaths were most common in those ages 45 to 49, followed by 50 to 54, 

and 55 to 59. In that time frame, 76% of suicides occurred in males, 24% in females, and 86% were 

white. The figures below display this information.  

Figure 77. Suicide counts by age group and sex, 1990 ς2020 
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Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 

Figure 78. Suicide counts by sex, 1990 ς 2020 

 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 

Figure 79. Suicide counts by Race/Ethnicity, 1990 ς 2020 

 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 
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Alcohol  

Adults who were considered at risk for heavy drinking was equal across Delaware County, the 

Delaware valley, and Pennsylvania at 7%. At risk for heavy drinking is defined as males having more 

than 14 drinks per week and females having more than 7 drinks per week. Delaware County had fewer 

adults who identified themselves as binge drinkers and chronic drinkers than Delaware Valley and 

Pennsylvania (14%, 5%, respectively). Binge drinking is defined as males having 5 or more drinks on one 

occasion or females having 4 or more drinks on one occasion and chronic drinking is defined as 

averaging 2 or more drinks every day in the past 30 days.  

 

Figure 80. Age-adjusted alcohol use indicators, 2019-2021 

 

Source: PA-DOH EDDIE 

 

Every two years, the Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency conducts a survey of 6th, 8th, 

10th, and 12th grade public school students in Delaware County through the Pennsylvania Youth Survey 

(PAYS). From 2017, 2019, and 2021, 12 of the 15 Delaware County school districts participated in the 

PAYS. These figures are listed below for Delaware County and Pennsylvania as a whole.  

 

From 2017 to 2021, Delaware County studentsΩ lifetime alcohol use decreased for every grade except 

8th grade students. Lifetime alcohol use increased to 33.5% for 8th graders in 2019 but decreased 

significantly to 26.2% by 2019. From 2017 to 2021, Delaware County rates of lifetime alcohol use was 

higher than Pennsylvania, but in 2021 became level with the state rate. These trends are consistent for 

percentage of past 30-day alcohol use in students by grade as well.  
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Figure 81. Percent of lifetime alcohol use in students by grade, 2017-2021 

 
Source: Pennsylvania Youth Survey 2021 

 

Figure 82. Percent of alcohol use in students by grade in last 30 days, 2017-2021 

 
Source: Pennsylvania Youth Survey 2021 
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Tobacco 

According to the PADOH Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System survey, from 2019-2021, 12% of 

Delaware County residents self-reported being current smokers. This metric is lower than the Delaware 

Valley and Pennsylvania. Delaware County has a higher percentage of current chew, snuff, or snus 

users (3%) than the Delaware Valley (1.5%) but a lower rate than the State (4%).  

 

Map 21. Percent of current smoking among adults aged 18+, 2021 

 

Source: Delaware County Data and Mapping Innovation, 2023; Center for Disease control and Prevention (CDC), 2021 

 


























































































































